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LONDON WEATHER CENTRE 242 3556
GFO WEATEER SERVICE Wui 2211
TIM RIORDAN
DAVID HIMILTON, PHILIP ELSMORE
MR G, LUGE (TEL Mo, 977 4053)
MRS P, DURRANT EXT &5, (EUsTON)
MR M.J. VANDARKS:

16.11.16 OPENING ROUTINE
16.16.45 TINGEA & TUCKER CLUB
16.28,55 CROSSROADS

16.54.50 LITTLE BIG TIME
17.18,50 SMITH

17.50.00 NEWS

1C4C3,00. TODAY

18.34.00 THE GHOST & MRS. MUIR
19,01.00 IS IS YOUR LIFE
19.31,30 CORONAT ION STREET
20,2300 THS CHAMPIONS
2045930 TRAILER NEWS AT TEN
21,00.10 LABOUR PPB

21,18,00 KATE

22,18,00 NEWS AT TEN :
22.49.45 INSIDE GEORGE WEBLEY
23,21,00 PROFESSIONAL WRESTLING
23,47.23 WIAT THE PAPERS SAY

LAST PROGRAMME
CLOSE DOWN

THS TO SOU/GRA VIR/EUS

Loc VTR/EUS

SOU TO ALL SoU

THS TO ALL VIR/EUS

ITN TO ALL IT™N

Loc STUDIO/EUSTON
Loc EUS/TELECINE
{ 1S TO ALL gw'rv/cm record) EUS
| GRA TO ALL (VIa THS) GRA
| LOR EUS/TELECINE
(ITN 70 ALL (vIA THS) ITN
\BBC/THS/ALL ex CHA ém EUsg BBC VIA EUS
ATV/ALL dx YTV/ANG (VIA THS ATV

ITN 70 ALL (VIA THS) ITN

(TV/ALL ex STV/S0U/TTT/UTV /GEN YTV

M8 TO ALL ex BTV VTR/EUS
| (30U re via THS) (rec from GRA at GRA

23.05
Lo VIR/EUS

-3y

ol X

TONTON

Y /S%

¥at

SNITT TS
QI

(N = C
(e 2

&LOT LN
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Loc

THS TO SOU/GRA

Loc

THAMES
16.11.16

16.14.47
16.14.55

16.16.35
16.16.45

16.27.52

I EB

DL

16.28.55

o

WEEK311
ITA CAPTION & MUSIC
(On The Brighter Side
Pizzicato Roekalong KPM 10324)
ITA Annt

ALUTE TO THAMES (MARCH)
(John Hawksworth)

Opening /nnt

TINGHS & TUCKER CLUB (C)
R/ ATV/1155770

ARS smaaT  (c) 70/1

ST POTATO 90/9

Promotion

CROSSROADS 1
VIL/ATV/452/69

Wednesday 18 March 1970 1

03.31

00.08
0l.40

00.10
11.07

00.30

¢

09.09

Tape

Tape
SOF

VIR/EUS

SOF

VIR/EUS

SL

35

VIR/EUS

35

VIR/EUS



£0U TO ALL

THAMES

16.38.04

16.40. 3¢
16,51, 00

16.51.10

3% EB

16454+ 50

WEEK: 11

BLACK DIAMOFD TOWER BRAND PANS MIX 4
OVALTINE (C) 0.69

FRAY BENTOS STK & KIDNEY PUDS 1/82102
LIONS OF LONGLEET HP/69/30/212
CHELSE 5/82416

FEDIGREE CHUM VTR/ INT/C/10

CROSSROADS 11

Today Prom

BUTTER 5/62549

CADS MMRVEL (C) 70/2
VESTL HIP 53

PLAYTEX SLIGHTLY PADDED BRA SPB/UKB/Bj/}l?
ROWN SMARTIES (c) 82087C
MILKAN. DE LUXE CHEaSi SPREAD MILK 30/3%

KIPLING CAKES 5/82404

LITTLE BIG TDE (C)

Wednesday 18 March 1970 2

00, 30F
00.30F
00,15F
00.20F
0C.15F

00, 30F

10.21

00,10

00.30F
00. 30F
00. 30F
00, 30F
00.30F
C0.30F

00.30F

22.49

SOF
SOF

SOF

VIR/EUS

AN

SOF
SOF
SOF
SOF
SOF

SOF

S0U

35
35
35
35

35
VIR/ TED

VTR/EUS

SL

35
35
35
35

35
35

S0U



Q4

o TO LLL
e
[HS * ALL

.~
al..4._u°

17.17.39

4 B

17.18, 14
17.18. 50

17.30. 41,

17.33.16

17.45.5¢

WEEK: 11

ROWE SMARTIES (C). 2/82088C

Childrens Linking
SMITH 1 (C)

Tive ind Learn (Insert Q Dot)
VTR/THS /2772

WHISKAS WHI/70/1

GIBBS S.2. (C) GSR/3
CUISENAYRE RODS Toys (C) 2
ROWNIREES F. GUMS  FRU/15/40

TV TLES PJP 12/30

surTi 11 (c) (Insert § Dot)

Childrens Closing

A

00,30

003359

11.51
Tk.l

00,30

00,30

00.45
00.15

00.30

12:41
Tk, 1

00.181

. wme

. A..-:A;\z..h ...J{\J 3

——

SOF

VTR/EUS

SOF
SOF
SOF
SOF
SOF

VTR/EUS

LN

AN

VIR/EUS

b
35
25

35
35

VTR/EUS

AN/SL



THAMES Ny WEEK: 11 Wednesday 18 March 1970 4
17.46d5 .
KAYSER BONDER ITSIERY SF 1 00.30 SOF 35
DURTONS MADE TO MEASURE  BUR/70/2 00.30 SOF 35
MARS REVELS (C) REV/69/7 1
13 EB ) /69/1 00,15
STHBLEST (C) DB 26 00.15 SOF 37
Y e >y
5 4
CE THE WOMAN  VTR/4/82678 00,15 VTR/TED VIR /TED
17.48.05 Promotion 01.50 AN 1B
17.49.55 Clock 00,05 AN CL
[TH T0 ALL 17.50.00 ¥EVS (C) 11.00 ITN I
0C 18.01.00 Promotion: Today 00,10
18,01.10 Weather 00.40 AN SLS
18,01,50
1 EB OS SOFT MARG CF 16 00, 30F SOF 35
BE SKI YOGURT SK 5 00430 SOF 35
18.02.55 Clock 00.05 AN CL
18,03.00 oDy 1 (C) (L) 2115 STUDIO/EUSTON




THAMES

1CB

18, 31,20

18, 31.25

N
v o
=
=

e

1. 3400

18. 5;.(;6

WEEK: 11
LENPAK FACTAL CREAM 502

wIBLE (C) 1/82279C

1CDCUGALLS FLOULR 8

tonaY 11 (C)

———

Holding
PEDIGHER CHUM VIR/INT/C/11
ENGLISE CHEESE 60

J CLOTH 135

FRYS CHOC FREAM (C) FRY 138
gomriess (c) 3/8207948
3:00BS CLUB cisc (€) 3239/JCL

SVENING STANDARD VTR/T70/4 (C)

THE GHOST & MRS MUIR
Strictly nelative (C) (24.30)

From THS In Colour & Holding

Wednesday .8 Narch 1970 5

00.15f SOF 35
00.30f SOF 35
00.15¢f SOF 35
STUDIO/EUSTON
00.05 AN SL
00, 30f VTR/TED VIR/TED
00.15F SOF 35
00.15F SOF 35
00. 30F SOF 35
00.30F SOF 35
00.15F SOF 35
0C.15F VTR/EUS  VIR/ EUS
24,06 SoF (EUS) 16
(ine 42 e/e)
00.0 LN SL




THS TO ALL
(W1v/CHA Tecord)

LoC

GR.L TO ALL
(Vii THS)

THIMES

18.56.1%5

2% EB

19.00.50

19.01.00

19.28.35
19.28.45

AA

194 3%.20
19.31.30

WEEK: 11
SE DRAFT DRE/30/44
ciDS SuAsH (C) SMa/%0/22
WALLS MEAT (C) WIM 224
smrswam (¢) DB 25
SHARPS BUMTEPSNAP T 2060

Inwxo .
WA TR ek

THIS IS YOUR LIFE (c)(T)

Holding

CRDS DAIRY MILK
DOMESTOS  DOM 49

BISTO BIS 39
DAZ - . D 356/A
WRIGLEYS D/MINT WDM 12

WELKLY WEWS VIR/ 7357

Promotion

. CORONATION STREET 1 (c)

Wednesday 18 March 1970 6

00.3%0 SOF
00.30 SOF
00,30 SOF
00430 SOF
00.30 SOF
00.10 AN
2735 EUS
00,10 AN
00, 30irr SOF
00.15F SOF
00, 30F SOF
00.30 SOF
00.30 4 SOF
00,15 VIR/ EUS
0010 AN
12 048 Gm&

35
35
35
35

35

35
35

35
35
35

VIR/ mUs

GRA



IoC

GRA TO ALL
(vi. THS)

100

19.44.18

2% CB

19.46453

19.5T7.21
19.57.26

2% EB

20.00,01
20,02,00

WEEK: 11

TIDE TID/15/15
EDA COOKING (C) ECM/70/1
PLIYTEX PADIED BRA SPB/UKB/53/30

FLASH F 183

ymmrosa (C) VR 2

CORONATIOL STREET 11 (C)

Holding

DOUSLE DIAMDND (C) DD 1
LUX T/s (C) 2/62054A
MACS VLEKEND (C) MWE/30/225

MAGICOTE PAINT (C) 47

EVENING STANDLRD  VIR/70/4 (€ )

Promotion

TrE CHAMPIONS 1 (C)
The Suvivors (51.00)

Wednesday

00.15
00.45F
00. 30F

00,30

00,30

10.28

00.05

00.30

00.30
00.30F

00,15

01.59
16.20

18 March 1970 7

SOF
SOF

SOF

SOF

SOF

GRA
AN

SOF
SOF
SOF
SOF

VTR/ EUS

SOF (EUS)

35
35

35
35

35

GRA

SL

35
35
35
35
VTR/ EUS



THAMES

20.18,20

2% CB

20.20.55

20.37.40

20,40.15

20.55.48

WEEK: 11

MOTHERS PRIDE 1/82662
oxo (c) 5/82419C
catiy  101/6/30

COMFORT 88/20

TEE CHAMPIONS 11 (C)

w EET:BIX (C) Wk 119
UNCLE TENS RICE UBR 6
BROOKE DOND PG TIPS PG 47(30)

ARIEL 1IL/173/60

THE CHAMPIONS 111 (C)

From THS In Colour & Next Teek
n Tt Takes . Thief!"®

Wednesday

00. 30F
00.45
00430

00.45F

16.45

00.30F
00.30F
00.30F

01.00

15.33

(inc 38 e¢/e

00,12

18 Merch 1970 8

SOF
SOF
30F

SOF

SOF (EUS)

SOF
SOF
SOF

SOF

SOF (EUS)

" -l.‘lN

35
35
35
35

35
35
35
35

SL



1TH T0 . LL
(via THS)

THS T0 ALL ex CHA

BEC/THS/all ex
CE. (VIA ET3)

THS TO iLL ex CHA

YTV/¥ET(VILTHS)

1L0OC

LIV/4LL ex
YTV/ NG (VLA THS)

THAMES

20.56.00

2 EB

20.58.05

20459.30

21.0C,00

21.00.10

21.14.45
21.14.55
21.15.55

21.18.,00

WAEK: 11

ROVN DAIRY BOX 3/817004
WONDERLOAF WL 12
BATCH SOUP MIX GV 2(30)

PENGUIN BISC 68/2

Promotion

TRATILER:s NEWVS AT TEN

At

LABOUR PPB (C)

innt

FOOTBALL Report Leeds/Licge

CLEVELLND PETROL CB/15/8
STERADENT .. 40

C..4 BAR 6 ||CAD/15/513
HOMEPRIDE FLOUR HF 41

“VALLS MEAF. (C) - 225

¥xarE 1 (C)
The King Is Dead

Wednesday 18 March 1970 9

00,30F SOF 35
00.30 SOF 35
004 30F SOF 35
00430 SCF 35
0l.25

00.30 ITN ITN
00,10 A SL
14.35 BBC VI. EUS

00 . 10 }'\lq SL
01,00 YTV YTV
00.15 SOF 35
00.30 SOF 35
00.15 SOF 35
00,30 SOF 32
00,30 SOF 35
19.46 ATV ATV




LOC

ATV TO 4LL ex
Y7V /NG (VIATHS)

LOC

LTV/ALL ex
YTV/48G (VLA THS)

THAMES

21,3744 6

2% CB

21.40.21

22,00.11

2% CB

;)
Ly

22.,02.46

WEEK: 11

MR TINE (C) MI 64
FRYS CHOC CREAM (C) FRY 138

STORK SPTEADING JS 484
Y KING CRISPEREAD (C) NB/RK/53C

K.YSER BONDOR HOSIERY SF 1

KLTE 11 c()

MCVITILS CHOC HOME WHEAT MCH 176
42 D 354/A

ciSTROL (C) Ca 91

JouNs NS GLORY (c) JP 54

BASS EXPORT (C) 3o /BEX/25R

ATE 111 (C)

Wednesday 18 March 1970 10

00. 30F SOF 35
00,30 SOF 35
00.30 SOF 35
00, 30F SOF 35
00.30 SOF 35
19.50 ATV ATV
00,30 SOF 35
00.45 SOF 35
00.30 SOF 35
00.15 SOF 35
00,30 SOF 35
% ?18"'58 . ATV ATV
Trailer§
TXEN BY THY)




10C

ITH T0 ALL (VIA THS)

100

17N T0 ALL (VIA THS)

THAMES

22.1244%

3% EB

22.16.19
2241750

22.,18,00

2b CB

Ak

|

WEEK: 11

BRITISH RAIL INTER CITY BR 10
CADS MARVEL (C) 70/2

WALLS MEAT (C) WLM 224
DUBOIMET (C) DV 55

MACS GOOD HEWS GN TR
BP SUPERBLEND (C) 3300

HOT LEMON DRINK (ROYDS) (C) 162

Promotion

Station Ident

¥EWS AT TEN 1 (C)
CHELSE WEDGES (C) 70/7/Uk 206
JACOBS CLUB BIsc (C) 3270/JCR
AUTOCAR MAG. TAC/15

BL, NIMELE (C) 1/82279C

BL ENGLISH CHEELSE EC 78

puNcH (C) VIR/4

NEWS AT TEN 11 (C)

Wednesday

00.30
00.30
00.30
00.30
00050
00,30

00.3%0

013
00,10
26430
00,07
00.07
00.15

00.30

00.30
00, 30£

18 March 1970 11

SOF
SOF
SOF
SOF
SO0F
S0F

SOF

SOF

SOF
SOF
SOF

SOF

ITN

35
35
35
35
35
35

35

35
ITN

35
35
35
35

35
VTR/EUS

ITN



LoC

TV TO ALL ex
STX /S0U/TTT/TIV/GPR

LOC .

YTV TO ALL ex
STV/50U/TTT/UTV/GEE

LOC

THIMES
22446435
22.47.05

22.49.25

22.49.45

25.04.04

2% CB

23406439

25416454

WEEK: 11

Weather

MARTINI (C) MI 64
WONDERLOAP. 12 -

G/ LLAGHLR TALISMAN TAL/7G/A
BUTTER 5/82549

WO VTR/4/82.678-

Intro

INSIDE GEORGE WEBLEY 1. (c)
Music Of Five

AUTOCAR MAG TiC /15

c27/ BLOOD DONOR = HOLIDAY APPED
itk (c) ML 178

c 645/ COUNTRY CODE - PAPLR CHASE

EVENIHG STANDARD (C) VTR/70/4

{y§I0E GEORGE WEELEY 11 (C)

\

Holding

Wednesday 18 March 1970 12

00.30

00, 30F
00. 30
00.30F
003 30F
00.15

00,20

14.18

00.15
00.30
00430
01,00

00.15

10.15

00.10C

AN

SOF
S0F
SOF
SOF

VYTR/EUS

YTV

SOF
SOF
SOF
SOF

VIR/EUS

YIV

SLS

35
35
35
35

VIR/EUS

AN

35
35
35
35
VIR/EUS

YTV

SL



THS TO ALL ex STV
THS TO ALL ex STV

THS TO ALL ex STV
LOC

SO0U re via THS)
Rec from GRA at
23405)

LOC

THAMES

231704

3 B

23,20,30

23.21.00

254708

234723

No EB

00,02,00 app

00.05.,15 app

WEEK: 11

0L, ROSSLITE ROLL IT ON CEILING VENLER

WILLERBY T.ILORING WT 223

b oADS MM VEL (¢) 70/1

CL UHU GLUE = R/LI/431

oL ERITISH STEEL CORP. (C) 97/4
CL MARS BOUNTY (C) B 51

oL GUTINESS (Cc) 3/820804iC

Promotion

OPENING FILM

PROFESSIONAL WRESTLING (c)
Yo/ T3/28907 (ine ennt V/0)
CLOSING FILM

Lot

WEAT THE PAPERS SAY (14.40)

At

LAST PROGRAIE (C)

100 Years later

VTR/THS/2526¢

Closing Annt, NATIONAL ANTHEM
Courtesy Aunte CLOSE DOWN

(c) 793

Wednesday

00430

00.30
00. 30
00.15
"00.30
00430
00,.30FX
00.50
26.08

00,15

07.24

18 March 1970 13

SOF 35

SOF 35

SOF 35

SOF 35

SOF 35

SOF 35

SOF 35

SOF 35
VTR/EUS VTi/ET
AN VIR
SOF 35

AN AN

GRA GRA
VTR/EUS TR/EB



